

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN DORSEY,  
*Petitioner*

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,  
*Respondent*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KIRK J. HENDERSON  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
for the Western District of Pennsylvania  
1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 644-6565  
kirk\_henderson@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
LIST OF PARTIES.....	II
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
II. FACTUAL HISTORY .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT A FEDERAL COURT MAY NOT REVOKE A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY AFTER GRANTING ONE IN ORDER TO AVOID THE CONSEQUENCES OF THAT DECISION WITHOUT SOME CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES OR ADDITIONAL FACTUAL OR LEGAL BASIS.....	18
A. <i>The Eighth Circuit’s granting of a certificate of appealability, and its implicit conclusion that the underlying claim of ineffective assistance of capital sentencing counsel was substantial, is the law of the case, and should not be revoked in the absence of extraordinary circumstances .....</i>	18
B. <i>Even in the absence of the law of the case doctrine, the underlying claim of ineffective assistance of penalty phase trial counsel is substantial, and the case should be remanded for consideration of whether ineffective assistance of post-conviction counsel may serve as cause for the procedural default of the underlying Sixth Amendment claim .....</i>	20
C. <i>The Eighth Circuit’s prejudice analysis is contrary to this Court’s decisions in multiple cases .....</i>	24
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT 28 U.S.C. §2254 DOES NOT DEPRIVE A DISTRICT COURT OF DISCRETION TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL AS CAUSE FOR A PROCEDURAL DEFAULT OF A CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL WHERE THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE UNDERLYING CLAIM WAS DEVELOPED IN THE STATE COURT .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

**APPENDICES**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit  
entered on April 7, 2022

Appendix A

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit  
denying rehearing entered on June 16, 2022

Appendix B

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Andrus v. Texas*, 140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020) ..... 22

*Ayestas v. Davis*, 138 S.Ct. 1080 (2018)..... 25

*Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.*, 486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... 18

*Dorsey v. Vandergriff*, 30 F.4th 752 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 1, 17, 21, 24

*Harris v. Wallace*, 984 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 16

*Martinez v. Ryan*, 566 U.S. 1 (2012) ..... 16, 26

*Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) ..... 16

*Pepper v. United States*, 562 U.S. 476 (2011)..... 18

*Rudenko v. Costello*, 322 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 19

*Shinn v. Ramirez*, 142 S.Ct. 1718 (2022)..... 14, 20, 26, 28

*Skipper v. South Carolina*, 476 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 15, 22, 23, 27

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 23

*United States v. Pena*, 687 Fed.Appx. 756 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*United States v. Stanton*, 683 Fed.Appx. 714 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*White v. Dingle*, 616 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 21, 22, 23, 25, 27

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 22

*Wilson v. Bryant*, 655 Fed.Appx. 636 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 19

*Wilwording v. Swenson*, 502 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1974),  
    *following remand*, 404 U.S. 249 (1971) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1257(a) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §2254..... 20, 28

28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2)..... 26, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Guidelines, Guideline 10.7, Commentary (Rev. 2003),  
    31 Hof. L. Rev. 913, 1023 (2003)..... 22
